## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Doc#: 1230713034 Fee: \$48.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 11/02/2012 09:46 AM Pg: 1 of 6

After Recording Return To: Mortgage Services PO Box 5449 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

This Document Prepared By: **PHH Mortgage Corporation** PO Box 5419 Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 TUYET TRAN, SPECIALIST

Parcel ID Number 29-31-402-071-0000 Voi. 0218

[Snace Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Recording Date: Feliruary 22, 2008

Original Loan Amount: \$350,000,00

Original Lender Name: COLDWELL BANKER

**HOME LOANS** 

New Money: \$93,479.90

Loan No: 0051476943

Investor Loan No: 4005809858

### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixe I Interest Rate)

\*name appearing NOT as Borrower and only

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 26th day of July, 2012, between PETER C NICHOLSON, A MARRIED MAN ("Borrower") TO MARCIA L NICHOLSON, for the sole purpose of waiving her homestead rights and PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, whose address is 1 MORTGAGE WAY, MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054 ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrumen") and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated February 08, 2008 and recorded in Instrument No. 9805340153, of the Official Records (Name of Records) of COOK County, IL (County and State, or other Jurisdiction) and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at 17940 HIGHLAND AVE, HOMEWOOD, IL 60430...

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

ASSIGNMENT FROM MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR COLDWELL BANKER HOME LOANS TO PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION WAS RECORDED 11/16/10, DOC 1032047058.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 0051476943

8300 06/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12)

1230713034 Page: 2 of 6

## UNOFFICIAL CC

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of September 1, 2012, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$435,335.42, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$120,435.42 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance and this amount is \$305,900.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.625%, from September 1, 2012. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,399.89, beginning on the 1st day of October, 2012, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Salance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.625% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be September 1, 2052.
- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is coid or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full or all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower is its to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies per nitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Loan No: 0051476943

8300 06/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12)

(page 2 of 5)

1230713034 Page: 3 of 6

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may lieve otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and previsions as those referred to in (a) above.

#### 7. Borrower understands and a grees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies a ise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or lacke on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Loan No: 0051476943

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12) (page 3 of 5)

8300 06/12

1230713034 Page: 4 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in 8. COOK County, IL, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security instrument is \$341,855.52. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as a result of this Agreement is \$435,335.42, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid principal balance of this original obligation.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this Agreen	nent.
Fil Mich &	
PETER C NICHOLSON /Borrower	(Seal)
Maria of the tol-	(Seal)
MARCIA L NICHOLSON, SIGNING FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE	OF WAIVING HER HOMESTEAD RIGHTS
State of Illinois [Space Below This Line For Acknow	vler gments]
County of Cook	Off,
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on	eptember 21 2012 by CHOLSON,
Chul C. She	
(Signature of person taking acknowledsment)	OFFICIAL SEAL JOSEPHINE C SHARIF
My Commission Expires on 6-10-2014	Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jun 10, 2014

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Loan No: 0051476943

8300 06/12

Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12) (page 4 of 5)

1230713034 Page: 5 of 6

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

PHH MORTO	GAGE CORPORATION	7 /Mm	
Ву:		M (11 11 11)	_(Seal)
Name: Title:	Amber Mooney Assistant Vice President		- Lender
16	11/2012		
Date of Lende		ne For Acknowledgments]	
State of New	Jersey, County of Burlington		
On a Notary Publ	ic in and for said State, personally ap	ppeared Amber Mooney	· 
the same in the behalf of which Notary Public	eir capacity, and that by their signature to the individual acted, executed the roof New Jersey	Assistant Vice President me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be instrument and acknowledged to me that they e ure on the instrument, the individual, or the pers instrument.  KARCA	executed son upor
		Clart's Office	Q

1230713034 Page: 6 of 6

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

LOAN: 0051476943

NAME: NICHOLSON

#### EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description: THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 58 (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE EAST 30 FEET THEREOF) IN ROBERTSON AND YOUNG'S SECOND ADDITION TO HOMEWOOD, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERILIA, I IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index #'s: 29-71-402-071-0000 Vol. 0218

Thue, h. Property Address: 17940 Highland Avenue, Homewood, Illinois 60430